of Wisconsin be, and the same is hereby agreed to by this Legislature.

### [No. 41, S.] JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 43.

Relative to requesting the Wisconsin senators in congress to support "A Bill H. R. No. 29346" pending in the Senate, congress of the United States.

WHEREAS, A bill No. H. R. 29346, known as the Sulloway bill, granting pensions to certain enlisted men, soldiers, and officers who served in the civil war and the war with Mexico, has passed the House of Representatives, in the Congress of the United States, and now pending in the Senate, therefore,

Be it resolved by the Senate, the Assembly concurring, That we heartily approve all of the provisions of said bill, and that we hereby request the Wisconsin Senators in Congress to vote for and use every honorable means to secure its passage by the Senate of the United States just as it passed the House of Representatives and amended by the Senate, as to benefits provided.

Resolved. That engressed copies of this resolution be sent to each of the Senators from Wisconsin in the Congress of the United States.

## [No. 71, S.] JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 44.

Relating to printing the report of the commission created to investigate matters pertaining to industrial education.

Resolved by the Senate, the Assembly concurring. That there be printed one thousand copies of the report of the commission created by Joint Resolution No. 53, 1909, to investigate matters pertaining to Industrial Education and to report to this legislature.

## [No. 64, S.] JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 45.

WHEREAS, The State of Pennsylvania has, by act of its legislature, approved May 13, 1909, created a commission to "arrange for a proper and fitting recognition and observance, at Gettysburg, of the 50th anniversary of the battle of Gettysburg," on July 1, 2, 3, and 4, 1913, inviting the co-operation of other states: and

WHEREAS, The governors of all the States, including the State of Wisconsin, have appointed commissioners to co-operate with said Pennsylvania Commission, and a tentative plan for said celebration has been agreed upon by the commissioners appointed, which includes a request to the several states to provide for the attendance at such celebration of old soldiers resident in the respective states who participated in said battle, on either side.

Resolved, by the Senate, the Assembly concurring, That the appointment of commissioners by the governor, as aforesaid to co-operate with commissioners from other states in preparing for said celebration, be approved, and that the adjutant general of the state be, and he is, hereby directed to ascertain, as nearly as practicable, the number, names, and addresses of soldiers who participated in said battle, on either side, resident within this state; and that said commissioners and said adjutant general make report to the governor by the first day of December, 1912 of the plan adopted for said celebration and of the number as nearly as may be, of soldiers who participated in said battle, on either side, residing within the State of Wisconsin, who desire to attend said celebration, with such further facts and such recommendations as they deem advisable, and that the governor make report thereof to the legislative session of 1913.

# [No. 14, A.] JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 46.

Relating to hearings before and records of committees of the legislature.

Resolved by the Assembly, the Senate concurring. That there be added to the rules, a new rule to read: 29a. 1. The chairman or acting chairman of each committee of the legislature shall keep, or cause to be kept, a record, in which there shall be entered:

- (a) The time and place of each hearing, and of each meeting of the committee.
  - (b) The attendance of committee members at each meeting
- (c) The name of each person appearing before the committee, with the name of the person, persons, firm or corporation in whose behalf such appearance is made.
- (d) The vote of each member on all motions, bills, resolutions and amendments acted upon.
- 2. Such record shall be ready and approved before the expiration of ten days after each committee meeting, or at the next regular meeting of the committee.
  - 3. Every committee hearing shall be open to the public.